24 LC 47 2811

House Bill 1373

By: Representatives Rhodes of the 124th and Crowe of the 118th

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act creating the Board of Commissioners of Putnam County, approved
- 2 September 8, 1879 (Ga. L. 1879, p. 334), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
- 3 April 20, 2011 (Ga. L. 2011, p. 3619), so as to revise provisions relating to the compensation
- 4 of the chairperson and commissioners; to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting
- 5 laws; and for other purposes.

## 6 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

7 SECTION 1.

- 8 An Act creating the Board of Commissioners of Putnam County, approved
- 9 September 8, 1879 (Ga. L. 1879, p. 334), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
- 10 April 20, 2011 (Ga. L. 2011, p. 3619), is amended by revising the first unnumbered
- 11 paragraph of the 1957 amendatory Act, as amended, as follows:
- 12 "Be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid that the chairperson of the Board of
- 13 Commissioners of Putnam County and the other members of said board shall continue to
- receive compensation in the same amount such chairperson and other members were
- receiving compensation on the day immediately preceding the effective date of this Act

24 LC 47 2811

until such time as such compensation is revised by law. Nothing in this paragraph shall

operate to limit the authority of the board under Code Section 36-5-24 of the O.C.G.A."

18 SECTION 2.

19 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.